

No. 08-559

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

E. K. MCDANIEL, WARDEN and THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TROY BROWN,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA  
KEITH G. MUNRO  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
DAVID K. NEIDERT  
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
ROBERT E. WIELAND\*  
SENIOR DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL  
BUREAU OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
5420 KIETZKE LANE, SUITE 202  
RENO, NEVADA 89511  
TELEPHONE: (775) 850-4115  
bwieland@ag.nv.gov

*\*Counsel of Record  
Attorneys for Petitioners*

May 2009

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv	
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1	
JURISDICTION .....	1	
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13	
ARGUMENT .....	16	
I. The Nevada Supreme Court Decision Rejecting Respondent’s Claim Under <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> Was Neither Contrary To Nor An Unreasonable Application Of <i>Jackson</i> .....		16
A. The Nevada Supreme Court’s decision was not “contrary to” the rule announced in <i>Jackson</i> .....		19
B. The Nevada Supreme Court’s adjudication of Troy’s <i>Jackson</i> claim was not objectively unreasonable .....		23
1. Ample evidence supported the Nevada Supreme Court’s ruling .....		23

2. The Court of Appeals erred in its analysis .....	31
II. In This Case, The District Court Impermissibly Permitted Expansion Of The Record .....	39
A. The <i>Jackson</i> rule, by its terms and nature, looks only to the evidence before the jury .	40
B. Because Troy was not diligent in bringing new evidence to the state courts, Section 2254(e) barred Troy from introducing the new DNA evidence in his federal habeas petition .....	43
C. Consideration of the Mueller letter renders the <i>Jackson</i> claim unexhausted .....	47
D. The Mueller letter should have raised concerns in the District Court and the Court of Appeals .....	52
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aiken v. Spaulding</i> , 841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	48, 49
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) . . . . .	18, 38
<i>Berryhill v. Calpone</i> , 168 Fed. Appx. 253 (10th Cir. 2006) (unpublished) . . . . .	21
<i>Boyko v. Parke</i> , 259 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	46
<i>Butcher v. Marquez</i> , 758 F.2d 373 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Blasioli</i> , 685 A.2d 151 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996) . . . . .	54
<i>Cooper-Smith v. Palmateer</i> , 397 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	46
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>Davis v. Kemp</i> , 829 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	21
<i>Demarest v. Price</i> , 130 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	48, 49

<i>Dupuy v. Cain</i> , 201 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) . . . . .	12, 22
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) . . . . .	50
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) . . . . .	17, 38, 40, 41, 43
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam) . . . . .	44, 45, 46
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006) . . . . .	42
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Juan H. v. Allen</i> , 408 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	20
<i>Kazalyn v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 67, 825 P.2d 578 (1992) . . . . .	7, 19, 22
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	44
<i>Koza v. State</i> , 681 P.2d 44 (Nev. 1984) . . . . .	22
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 288 (1999) . . . . .	22

<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Mark v. Ault</i> , 498 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	46
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983) . . . . .	38
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) . . . . .	45
<i>People v. Reeves</i> , 109 Cal.Rptr.2d 728 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) . . . . .	53
<i>People v. Richie</i> , No. B158254, 2005 Westlaw 1340382 (Cal. Ct. App. June 8, 2005) (unpublished) . . . . .	54
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982) . . . . .	45, 52
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007) . . . . .	38
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 922 P.2d 1304 (Wash. 1996) . . . . .	53
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001) . . . . .	53
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 147 P.3d 1201 (Wash. 2007) . . . . .	53

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	38
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 495 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	20
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> , 30 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 54
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 54 M.J. 834 (N-M Ct. App. 2001) .....	53
<i>United States v. Jorgenson</i> , 451 F.2d 516 (10th Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>United States v. Marek</i> , 238 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	34
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	43, 45, 47, 48
<i>Vincent v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 1166 (1985) .....	45
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 129 S.Ct. 821 (2009) .....	56
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000) .....	44
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	18, 19, 38



*Wilson v. State*,  
664 P.2d 328 (Nev. 1983) . . . . . 22

*Wise v. Warden*,  
839 F.2d 1030 (4th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 48

*Woodford v. Visciotti*,  
537 U.S. 19 (2002) . . . . . 22

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . . 1  
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV . . . . . 2

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . . 52  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) . . . . . 52  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1) . . . . . 2  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c) . . . . . 48, 52  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) . . . . . 2  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) . . . . . *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e) . . . . . 2, 10, 43  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) . . . . . 44, 45  
Nev. Rev. Stat. 200.366 . . . . . 3, 23  
Nev. R. App. P. 28(c) . . . . . 51  
Rule 7 of the Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases  
in the United States District Courts . . . . . *passim*  
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 . . . . . 1

**OTHER**

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed.) ..... 21

*DNA Typing-PCR*, <http://dna.gov/basics/analysis/pcr> ..... 57

*DNA Forensic*, [http://www.ornl.gov/sci/techresources/Human\\_Genome/elsi/forensics.shtml](http://www.ornl.gov/sci/techresources/Human_Genome/elsi/forensics.shtml) ..... 58

The American Heritage Dictionary  
(Second College ed.) ..... 21

Webster's Dictionary and Thesaurus (2002 ed.) . 21
